506705520 06/09/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6752339

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΠΔΤΔ					
		Name		Execution Date		
SPECIALTY HOLDING	G LLC			12/29/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	SPECIA	SPECIALTY ENTERPRISES LLC				
Street Address:	123 PIC	123 PICKLE ROW				
City:	WAUTC	WAUTOMA				
State/Country:	WISCO	WISCONSIN				
Postal Code:	54982	54982				
	1					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		9504211				
Patent Number:		9848592				
Patent Number:		10125839				
	•			·		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
		920)322-9131				
		the e-mail address first; if t ; if that is unsuccessful, it w				
.		9203229130				
Email: na		ab@brannenlawoffice.com				
		NICHOLAS A. BRANNEN				
		885 WESTERN AVENUE				
Address Line 2:						
Address Line 4:	I	FOND DU LAC, WISCONSIN	54935			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		368	368			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		NICHOLAS A. BRANNE	NICHOLAS A. BRANNEN			
SIGNATURE:		/Nicholas A. Brannen/	/Nicholas A. Brannen/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/09/2021	06/09/2021			
Total Attachments: 3		·				
source=Patent Assignm	-					
source=Patent Assignm	ent Agreen	ent#page2.tif				

source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is effective the 2nd day of January, 2018, by and between Specialty Floldings LLC f/k/a Specialty Enterprises, LLC (the "Assignor"), and Specialty Enterprises LLC (the "Assignee") (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has been granted United States Patents for various inventions, specifically Patent Nos. 9,504,211 and 9,848,592, Assignor has filed patent applications for various inventions, specifically United States Patent Application Nos. 15/299,383 filed October 20, 2016 (division of patent 9,504,211), 15/408,499 filed January 27, 2017, and provisional application 62/425,564 filed November 22, 2016, and Assignor has filed Canadian patent applications for various inventions, specifically Application Nos. 2,846,913 filed March 14, 2014 and application 2,841,022 filed January 22, 2014, and Assignor may have additional patent or intellectual property rights belonging to Assignor that would constitute an "Asset" as that term is used in that certain Purchase Agreement entered into by the Parties on or about July 7, 2017, as amended (the "Patents"). Not to include anything related to the Featherweight line.

WHEREAS, the inventions described in said Patents are briefly described in the attached Exhibit A.

.....

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patents, and Assignor wishes to sell its interest in the Patents to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patents and all right, title and interest to the inventions described in the Patents, including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignce.
- Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patents and inventions described the Patents pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, the Parties acknowledge that each received sufficient consideration, as enumerated in that certain Purchase Agreement executed by the Parties on or about July 7, 2017, as thereafter amended.
- Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants

 that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patents to Assignce,

ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and

1 of 3

iii) that the Patents are valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement to the best of Seller's knowledge.

- 4. Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patents and the inventions described in the Patents and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patents or the inventions described in the Patents.
- 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 6. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 7. Notice. Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service, addressed as follows:

If to Assignor:	Specialty Holding LLC Attn: Gregory J. Klemp, Jr. N1074 Hickory Drive Neshkoro, W1 54960
If to Assignee:	Specialty Enterprises LLC Attn: Kyle DeMars 123 Pickle Row PO Box 368 Wautoma, WI 54982-0368

8. *Headings*. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Specialty Holding LLC f/k/a ASSIGNEE: Specialty Enterprises LLC Specialty Enterprises, LLC

Signature

Gregory J. Klemp, Jr., its authorized Member Print Name

Signature

Kyle DeMars, its authorized Member

Signature

State of Wisconsin

Melanie DeMars, its authorized Member

County of Walshar 2.) 58

State of Wisconsin County of Walls

Subscribed and sworn to before me Gregory J.

) ss

Klemp, Jr., this 22 day of December, 2017.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin-My commission expires YO PY Printed Name of Notary LATE OF manner

Subscribed and sworn to before me Kyle DeMars and Melanic DeMars, this <u>20</u> day of December, 2017.

Notary Public fate of Wisconsin My commission expacts Printed Name of Not STATE U

3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/09/2021